ORIGINAL

AGREEMENT TO MAKE SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS
FOR CLASS 1 SUBDIVISION
BETWEEN COUNTY AND OWNER

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF
EL DORADO, a political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter referred to as
“County”), and LENNAR HOMES OF CALIFORNIA, INC., a California Corporation
company, duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal place
of business is 1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320 Roseville, California, 95661 (hereinafter
referred to as “Owner”); concerning WEST VALLEY VILLAGE LOT X (LOT 11), TM
12-1508 (hereinafter referred to as “Subdivision”); the Final Map of which was filed with
the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors on the //, ##= day ong&, 2015.

RECITALS

Owner is vested with fee title to Subdivision; a tract of land located in the County of
El Dorado, State of California, and described as West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11), TM
12-1508. Owner desires to construct on said property certain public improvements as
hereinafter described, in connection with the Subdivision.

In consideration for the complete construction and dedication of all the public
improvements specified in this Agreement, the approval and acceptance by County’s Board
of Supervisors of the Conditions of Approval, and the Final Map to be filed and recorded,
the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

OWNER WILL:

L. Make or cause to be made all those public improvements in Subdivision required
by Section 16.16.010 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code (hereinafter referred to as
“Code”) and shown or described in the improvement plans, specifications and cost estimates
entitled Improvement Plans for West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11), TM 12-1508 which
were approved by the County Engineer, Community Development Agency, Transportation
Division, on October 21, 2014. Attached hereto is Exhibit A, marked “Engineer’s Cost
Estimate;” which is incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof. The Exhibit
describes quantities, units and costs associated with the improvements to be made.

2 Prior to commencing construction, obtain all necessary environmental clearances,
acquire any necessary right-of-way and obtain any necessary permits from any outside
agencies.

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 14-53994
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner Page 1 of 7
West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11), TM 12-1508

2\




3. Complete the Subdivision improvements contemplated under this Agreement
within two (2) years from the date that the Subdivision Final Map is filed with the El Dorado
County Board of Supervisors.

4, Install or cause to be installed, modify or cause to be modified, any and all erosion
and sediment control features, whether temporary or permanent, deemed necessary by the
County Engineer to ensure compliance with the Clean Water Act, the Statewide General
Permit, and County’s, Grading, Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinances. Failure to
comply with this provision shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

5. Post security acceptable to County as provided in Section 16.16.050 of the Code.
In the event that the Sureties issuing the posted securities are subsequently downgraded to a
rating unacceptable to County in its sole discretion, Owner shall, upon twenty (20) days
written notice by County, post replacement securities that are acceptable to County.

6. Provide for and pay the costs of related civil engineering services, including the
costs of inspection and utility relocation when required, and attorneys’ fees, costs, and
expenses of legal services.

7. Provide deposit for and pay to County all costs of construction oversight,
inspection, administration and acceptance of the work by County in accordance with the
County Engineer Fee Schedule adopted by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of El
Dorado County.

8. Have as-built plans prepared by a civil engineer acceptable to County’s
Community Development Agency, Transportation Division and filed with the
Transportation Division Director as provided in Section 16.16.060 of the Code.

9. Repair at Owner’s sole cost and expense, any defects, in workmanship or
materials, which appear in the work within one (1) year following acceptance of the work by
County.

10.  To the fullest extent allowed by law, defend, indemnify and hold County and its
officers, agents, employees and representatives harmless against and from any and all
claims, suits, losses, damages and liability for damages of every name, kind and description,
including attorneys fees and costs incurred, brought for, or on account of, injuries to or death
of any person, including but not limited to workers, County employees, and the public, or
damage to property, or any other economic or consequential losses, which are claimed to or
in any way arise out of or are connected with Owner’s work, design, operation, construction
of the improvements, or performance of this Agreement, regardless of the existence or
degree of fault or negligence on the part of County, Owner, any contractor(s),
subcontractor(s) and employee(s) of any of these, except for the sole, or active negligence of
County, its officers, agents, employees and representatives, or as expressly provided by
statute. This duty of Owner to indemnify and save County harmless includes the duties to
defend set forth in California Civil Code section 2778.

This duty to indemnify is separate and apart from any insurance requirements and shall not
be limited thereto.

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 14-53994
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner Page 2 of 7
West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11), TM 12-1508




11.  Enter into another agreement with County for all road improvements to be
performed on County property. Such agreement shall also include a requirement that Owner
furnish insurance and bonds that comply with the standard County insurance and bonding
requirements in the amounts stated, to be approved by the County’s Risk Management
Division.

12.  Provide continuous, sufficient access to Owner’s successors and assigns,
including but not limited to its Surety and Surety’s agents, to the Subdivision to enable the
public improvements to be constructed and completed. Access shall be continuous until
completion of said public improvements, and release by County of the security underlying
this Agreement.

13.  Agree that said agreement to provide continuous, sufficient access is irrevocable
and shall run with the land and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs,
successors, assigns and personal representatives of Owner.

COUNTY WILL:

14.  Upon execution of this Agreement and receipt of good and sufficient security as
required by Section 16.16.050 of the Code, and upon compliance with all requirements of
law, including all County ordinances, approve the Final Map of the Subdivision.

15.  Upon receipt of a Certificate from the County Engineer stating that a portion of
the public improvements agreed to be performed herein has been completed, describing
generally the work so completed and the estimated total cost of completing the remainder of
the public improvements agreed upon to be performed herein, accept new security as
provided in Section 16.16.040 of the Code.

16.  Release the security posted in accordance with Sections 16.16.040 and 16.16.052
of the Code.

17. Require Owner to make such alterations, deviations, additions to, or deletions
from, the improvements shown and described on the plans, specifications, and cost estimates
as may be deemed by the County Engineer to be necessary or advisable for the proper
completion or construction of the whole work contemplated.

18. Require Owner to maintain, and to make such alterations, deviations, additions
to, or deletions from, the project erosion control features shown and described on the plans,
specifications and cost estimates and the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)
as may be deemed by the County Engineer to be necessary or advisable for compliance with
the Clean Water Act, Statewide General Permit requirements and County’s Grading, Erosion
and Sediment Control Ordinances.

19.  Upon completion of the public improvements agreed to be performed herein,
adopt a resolution accepting or rejecting the streets of said Subdivision into County’s road
system for maintenance.

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 14-53994
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner Page 3 of 7
West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11), TM 12-1508




20.  Retain a portion of the security posted in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the
estimated cost of all of the improvements for one (1) year following acceptance of the work
by County to secure the repair of any hidden defects in workmanship or materials which may
appear.

21.  Require Owner to pay County for costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys’ fees
to be paid by Owner should County be required to commence an action to enforce the
provisions of this Agreement, to enforce the security obligations provided herein, and all
attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses of litigation incurred by County even if Owner
subsequently proceeds to complete the work.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS:

22.  The estimated cost of installing all of the improvements is Two Million Seven
Hundred Fourteen Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars and Seventy-One
cents (82,714,733.71).

23. Owner shall conform to and abide by all Federal, State and local building, labor
and safety laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. All Work and materials shall be in full
accordance with the latest rules and regulations of the State Fire Marshal, safety orders of
the Division of Industrial Safety, California Electrical Code, California Building Code,
California Plumbing Code, and any and all other applicable laws and regulations. Nothing
in this Agreement, including but not limited to the improvement plans and specifications and
cost estimates, is to be construed to permit work not conforming to these codes.

24.  Inspection of the work and/or materials or statements by any officer, agent, or
employee of County indicating that the work or any part thereof complies with the
requirements of this Agreement, or acceptance of the whole or any part of said work and/or
materials, or payments therefore, or any combination or all of these acts, shall not relieve
Owner of its obligation to fulfill this Agreement as prescribed; nor shall County be stopped
from bringing any action for damages arising from the failure to comply with any terms and
conditions hereof.

25.  This Agreement may be amended by mutual consent of the parties hereto. Said
amendments shall become effective only when in writing and fully executed by duly
authorized officers of the parties hereto.

26.  Neither this Agreement, nor any part thereof may be assigned by Owner without
the express written approval of County.

27.  All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by
depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return receipt
requested.

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 14-53994
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner Page 4 of 7
West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11), TM 12-1508




Notices to County shall be in duplicate and addressed as follows:

County of El Dorado County of El Dorado

Community Development Agency Community Development Agency

Transportation Division Transportation Division

2850 Fairlane Court 2850 Fairlane Court

Placerville, CA 95667 Placerville, CA 95667

Attn.: Andrew S. Gaber, P.E. Attn.: Gregory Hicks, P.E.
Deputy Director Senior Civil Engineer

Development/ROW/Environmental

or to such other location as County directs.

Notices to Owner shall be addressed as follows:

Lennar Homes of California, Inc. Lennar Homes of California, Inc.
1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320 1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320
Roseville, CA 95661 Roseville, CA 95661
Attn.: Larry Gualco, Attn.: Eric Johnson, Director

Vice President of Land Operations

or to such other location as Owner directs.

28. The County officer or employee with responsibility for administering this
Agreement is Andrew S. Gaber, P.E., Deputy Director, Development/ROW/ Environmental,
Community Development Agency, or successor.

29.  Any action arising out of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, litigation,
mediation, or arbitration, shall be brought in El Dorado County, California, and shall be
resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

30.  The parties to this Agreement represent that the undersigned individuals executing
this Agreement on their respective behalf are fully authorized to do so by law or other
appropriate instrument and to bind upon said parties to the obligations set forth herein.

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 14-53994
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner Page S of 7
West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11), TM 12-1508




Requesting Division and Contract Administrator Concurrence:

By: (1 g Sl/(n/ Dated: '\!\\L ? 20lS

Abdfew S Gaber, P.E.
Deputy Director
Development/ROW/Environmental
Community Development Agency

Requesting Department Concurrence:

By: %\ 1, p”'&M I Dated: %/é//f

Steven M. Pedretti, Director
Community Development Agency

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 14-53994
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner Page 6 of 7
West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11), TM 12-1508




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates
indicated below, the latest of which shall be deemed to be the effective date of this Agreement.

--COUNTY OF ELDORADO--

By: &KMP/ Dated:  (oe to/$__

Brav K Veerkanyp, Chail

Board of Supervisors
“County”

Attest:
James S. Mitrisin
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: - : Dated: [& ’/& //(

Deputy Cler

--LENNAR HQMES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.--
By: M/\/f Dated: ;/f/{

Larry Guz?(co
Vice President
“Owner”

By: %d’& \(Qlﬁk Dated: My fis

Earl Keith !
Vice President /
Division Controller

Notary Acknowledgment Attached

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 14-53994
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner Page 7 of 7
West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11), TM 12-1508




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of __ Placer } ss.

March 5, 2015

Monique Reynolds

On before me, , Notary Public,

Larry Gualco and Earl Keith
personally appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) ig/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/sike/they executed the same in his/h¥r/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/hgr/their signatures(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

g MONIQUE REYNOLDS
BB CoMM. #19958242

R2-25FEk  Notary Public-Cakiomia &

S/ szcza COUNTY =
, _ v _ s mm. Exp. NOV 24
[V ¢ Q1ig. @Q,L/mz)ﬁfd A8

Signature
My Commission Expires Nov. 24, 2016

OPTIONAL INFORMATION

Date of Document

SIA West Valley Lot X
Type or Title of Document

Number of Pages in Document




S - urg A8
1V s o1 0 pe VT S0 e — o A 1)
SRR Vi | i | e o ) o HifapT <9159 ..
€00'1L0='ATTZ UV HONZQ | M one | semie el L) aken 1@ e ana ks 4 8 o T vk VE Ay aon
. S L O s S L. e R N R S P L TR A i BT I
(AT, 1 sy | SRATOG | A v | WOIWIY ey
e % ek .D.a...\u‘.,.w e R T -
§ ! P D 3 = N
e Y02 00VH00 73 0 ANN03 [\, - 2 140 NOLLIZHIG | e oot |~ v e e W 1151 <RI
e W T NSER AL YIANN QIUYAIN [ormms | s moer T 1334 0 10030 Tt e St e Ly e
e e TR g | e e | i g|  HRARIETRS AP —
T N
] Wil s ™ I i = '
. WO 4 0 L Ot m o 24 o (RN AT e S e bl e
:ONINVAA 40 Sisva mu>_.-<._,...w.ﬂiuz ALniLa o Cy e 32 epg ! et v wmctrn | ~=E== (aeaum D
; = ] e
=0 P g
LOINISIA NOILYOINUI 0GVHOQ 13 £0-0¥1-011 NdV TORVAUNISIT 36 VIV 1 o et e 1€ 2y £ 40 L.dhun,.w..(anuq.s"..._mzt..t‘:udn_w AN S A R R L TIVETTIIXTT

w0 — oo sn e P E R v M —r

T Q [y TR | R LG S gl waow 4|
w m

==

N

T —

- Cos
IVAO¥ddY INIMLUY4Aad 3yl

|

e o

\ an L T

-
g v g
- d S %0 LR ) GLIST ¢ 8 AN D D LI R R Tt S

J L 35y 3TN SROTIVOEIDIIS VIINADAL0D URY DRIAVED 28~~~ Yeraomiin
R oV i 14| AL Sty IR lwow NRSEITR N

(ol ¥ (0 a9

" Ty v e i i pe— |||W..|. (e s 2

@ Cronan
ONINKYT - ADKIDY ININAOTIAIQ AUNARROD

o e

—_
—_—
—_—
b et it WE e e e TS T 65N 4 —F
—G—

M 2 —————— Wi
= (ena s0) amoe - ~e @I () wmain x
3 el sans il o n——— i de ” AVOX 190¥IYY
@ = e s i - . FIIVE
ol — - = I et et BhP T (e UL S e v
. " = oo ¢ i L (1) TR SR iy D
S| w= o s - o ; i 7 e i I g
> = IS - 3 Bida i d ;
= TS T e 3 gin2 § el e ——
38 o == == w ! Y B & --wRe- SEOSNE —o—
(=] —— - — iy
== m T e e - [ oo Bt “WIRTS™
n —_— 1 " o
- mAm - ! F. o ERWIE TP RN ¢
2 m “ H oW FTviry ST Wi ! e o] (9 T [1]
o \ B sccosme e e
i .
W — - ; seetnes SIMIAVE —atn—
m == EEEIIT T i - | 2 uuhnup.” L N e ..Irnﬂ
i = —/—/—— = —— i pep A H T e .
S ™ i 2 Fl ot ine 2
1 9
m I S 177/ V1Y A ‘x.lxﬂ.m..‘wulq A " m ’d:. oo
\ AOVHIVAT ¥ DRIGVED
> T . i .
1 (N 5 o oon x
v f H
1 ‘ —— LT ™] ————s
T 1 - o
§do H ] 2 zmmmeer M me——
m H [ S e, ™ S P/ U VI R - heptnt S S A ——
fie : |
\
H m m H o mrm
g mn_.: % | SNOIRVTTIISI ¥ Bavow
ey m " ] aNADaT
nmmm“ 4
: ! u
g2 ot — e
& UADAE v ww el u AV “ALIHIOIA
g [ e aaiai e
M - o byt
[Py

=3
:

=t 80S1-71 WL

==L (1T 10D X LOTIOVITIA AFTIVA LSAM

4RI L33ns Y0d SNVTd LNFWFAOUJNI

Bukaung g Busosutuz @’810
;
i
i
!




Certificate of Partial Completion of Subdivision Improvements

I hereby certify that the following improvements for West Valley Village Lot X, TM 12-1508 have been
completed, to wit:

Percent Remaining

Total Aming Complete Amount
Grading Improvements 3 21,350.00 25%| $ 16,012.50
Streets Improvements $ 54832230 0% $ 548,322.30
Drainage Improvements $ 58,420.25 0%| $ 58,420.25
Sewer Improvements $ 340,166.55 50%| $ 170,083.28
Water Improvements $  253,980.00 0%| $ 253,980.00
Recycled Water Improvements $ 219,922.00 0%| $ 219,922.00
Misellaneous Improvements $  646,095.60 0%| $ 352,326.00
Bond Enforcement (2%) 3 41,765.13 0%] $ 32,381.33
Construction Staking (4%) $ 83,530.27 0%| $ 64,762.65
Construction Management (10%) $  208,825.67 0%| $ 161,906.63
Contingency (10%) $  208,825.67 0%] $ 161,906.63
Inspection (4%) $ 83,530.27 0% $ 64,762.65
Total| $ 2,714,733.71 $ 2,104,786.22

I estimate the total cost of completing the improvements agreed to be performed by the Owner to be Two
Million Seven Hundred Fourteen Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars and Seventy-One
Cents (32,714,733.71).

1 estimate the total cost of completing the remainder of the improvements to be Two Million One Hundred
Four Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars and Twenty-Two Cents ($2,104,786.22) and the
cost of the completed work to be Six Hundred Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars and
Forty-Nine Cents ($609,947.49).

The amount of the Performance Bond is Twoe Million One Hundred Four Thousand Seven Hundred
Eighty-Six Dollars and Twenty-Two Cents ($2,104,786.22), representing 100% of the Remaining
Amount.

The amount of the Laborers and Materialmens Bond is One Million Three Hundred Fifty-Seven
Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents ($1,357,366.86), which is 50% of the e, e

revised Total Cost of the Improvements. /’/7

Ro\mld_’I‘_Can gsslsz :
CTA Engineering & rveying
3233 Monier Circle

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

DATED: 72.-\] 15

ACCEPTED BY THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

pATED: 1 [ 3 201S /b / 5 %v

Andrew S. Gaber, P.E.
Deputy Director
Development/ROW/Environmental

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for
Class 1 Subdivision Between County, Owner and Subdivider AGMT 14-53994
West Valley Village Lot X, TM 12-1508 Certificate of Partial Completion




COPY

Bond No. 914640
Premium $8,419.00/annum

PERFORMANCE BOND AGREEMENT FORM

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the
State of California, and Lennar Homes of California, Imc., (hereinafter designated as
“Principal”) have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete
certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated , 2015, and
identified as project West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11), TM 12-1508 is hereby referred to and
made part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for
the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA |
(hereinafter designated as “Surety”), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as
Obligee, in the penal sum of Two Million One Hundred Four Thousand Seven Hundred
Eighty-Six Dollars and Twenty-Two Cents ($2,104,786.22) lawful money of the United States,
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,
successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs,
executors and administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and
well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement
and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed
at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent
and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of El Dorado, its officers, agents
and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it
shall be and remain in full force and effect.

This guarantee shall insure the County of El Dorado during the work required by any Contract
and for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the work against faulty or
improper materials or workmanship that may be discovered during that time.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore,
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney’s
fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be
taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specifications

Performance Bond Agreement Form for Page 1 of 2
West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11)
TM 12-1508




accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby
waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the
agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above

named on March 5 , 2015.
“Surety” “Principal”
National Union Fire Insurance Company of Lennar Homes of California, Inc.
Pittsburgh, PA a California Corporation
By lm/\]&,m By 7 % / i
Larry Gualco, Yice President
1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320
Mechelle Larkin, Attorney-in-Fact Roseville, California 95661
Print Name
By %M /[W ,
l

Earl Keith,

Vice President/Division Controller
1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320
Roseville, California 95661

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

Performance Bond Agreement Form for Page 2 of 2
West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11)
TM 12-1508




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of __Placer } ss.

On March 5, 2015 before me,; Monigue Reynolds

, Notary Public,

Larry Gualco and Earl Keith
personally appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) ig/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hé/sbke/they executed the same in his/h¥r/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/hgr/their signatures(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

2. MONIQUE REYNOLDS |
2 COMM. #1995824 m

(oG imo Koy nifcbo— ) e,
Signature é / !
My CommisSion Expires Nov. 24, 2016 ’

OPTIONAL INFORMATION

Date of Document ( MHWW‘)@MWT%&

Performanééond West Valley Ifot X

Type or Title of Document

Number of Pages in Document




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Orange )
On MAR -5 2015 before me, __Kathy R. Mair, Notary Public ,
DATE [Name of Notary Public and Title “Notary Public”]
personally appeared Mechelle Larkin - =------ccccom oo e e e e e e e m e o - - ,
[Name(s) of Signer(s)]

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hkis/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

PO WD W W W W W W

KATHYR.MAR WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public - California
Slgnature of No ry Public

Orange County
My Comm. Expires May 22, 2017

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: __Mechelle Larkin Signer's Name:

[l Corporate Officer — Title(s): [l Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[] Partner—[] Limited [_] General [l Partner—[] Limited [ ] General

] Individual Attorney-in-Fact [ ] Individual [] Attorney-in-Fact

[] Trustee [] Guardian or Conservator [] Trustee [] Guardian or Conservator
[] Other: [] Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer is Representing:




Bond No. - 914640

Premium Incl. in Perf. Bond

LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the
State of California, and Lennar Homes of California, Inc., (hereinafter designated as
“Principal”) have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete
certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated
2015, and identified as the Subdivision Improvement Agreement for West Valley Village Lot X
(Lot 11), TM 12-1508 Between the County and the Developer, AGMT # 14-53994, and the
Improvement Plans for West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11), TM 12-1508 are hereby referred to
and made part hereof; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of said Agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the
performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El
Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section
3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA
(hereinafter designated “Surety”), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all
contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the
performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of
One Million Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars and
Eighty-Six Cents ($1,357,366.86), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for
amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that
said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and
also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs
and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney’s fees, incurred by the County of
El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to
be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all
persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with
Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or
their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and
void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner
affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension,
alteration or addition.

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for Page 1 0f 2
West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11)
TM 12-1508



In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above

named, on March 5 , 2015
“Surety” “Principal”
National Union Fire Insurance Company of Lennar Homes of California, Inc.
Pittsburgh, PA a Californi W
| )
By /U\/Z\/A/\J By "“’/ ///(//t/éﬁ

Larry Gual/oé, Vice President
1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320

Mechelle Larkin, Attorney-in-Fact Roseville, California 95661
Print Name .
By %M M
Earl Keith,

Vice President/Division Controller
1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320
Roseville, California 95661

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for Page 2 of 2
West Valley Village Lot X (Lot 11)
TM 12-1508



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of __Placer } ss.

March 5, 2015

Monique Reynolds

On before me, , Notary Public,

Larry Gualco and Earl Keith
personally appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) ig/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hé/she/they executed the same in his/h¥r/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/hgr/théir signatures(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

™ . MONIQUE REYNOLDS

; ﬂ AR COMM. #ﬁ1%95824 o
~ A Sy A Pub 8 =
CODYUG 0 Ilnet C@ Qe | PLAGERGOUNTY =
Signatur, F Nt My Comm. Exp. NOV 24,2015 i
My Commission Expires Nov. 24, 2016

OPTIONAL INFORMATION

Date of Document

Labor and Materialsmens Bond West Valley Lot X
Type or Title of Document

Number of Pages in Document




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )

County of Orange )

On MAR - 5 201 before me, _ Kathy R. Mair, Notary Public ,
DATE [Name of Notary Public and Title “Notary Public’]

personally appeared Mechelle Larkin - - -----ccocomoma e m e e e o - - - ,

[Name(s) of Signer(s)]

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

S S S O P DO OWOUYOU YN

KATHY R. MAIR E WITNESS my hand and official seal.
4
%

POLL N\ T

Notary Public - California
Signature of Nptary Public

Orange County
My Comm. Expires May 22, 2017

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: __Mechelle Larkin Signer's Name:

[]1 Corporate Officer — Title(s): [] Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[] Partner—[] Limited [_] General [] Partner—[_] Limited [_] General

[] Individual Attorney-in-Fact [] Individual [] Attorney-in-Fact

[] Trustee [] Guardian or Conservator [] Trustee [] Guardian or Conservator
[] Other: [] Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer is Representing:







